| ORDINANCE | NO. |  |
|-----------|-----|--|
|           |     |  |

An ordinance approving a resolution of the Board of Transportation Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles, adopted February 12, 2015, which resolution is designated as Board Order 605, changing the fares for City's DASH transit program.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The resolution of the Board of Transportation Commissioners designated as Board Order No. 595 is hereby rescinded and repealed, effective June 30, 2015. The resolution of the Board of Transportation Commissioners adopted by said Board on February 12, 2015, designated as Board Order No.605, establishing and prescribing DASH cash fares, electronic payment incentive fares and pass prices to be charged effective July 1, 2015, are hereby approved, as authorized by Section 22.484 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code as follows:

## **DASH Fares**

| Fare Type  | Effective July 1, 2015 |
|--|------------------------|
| Electronic Payment Incentive Fare (Regular)                  | \$0.35                 |
| Electronic Payment Incentive Fare (Senior/Disabled/Medicare) | \$0.15                 |
| 7-Day Rolling Pass<br>(Regular)                              | \$5.00                 |
| 7-Day Rolling Pass<br>(Senior/Disabled/Medicare)             | \$2.50                 |
| 31-Day Rolling Pass<br>(Regular)                             | \$18.00                |
| 31-Day Rolling Pass<br>(Senior/Disabled/Medicare)            | \$9.00                 |
| K-12 Student 31-Day Rolling Pass                             | \$9.00                 |
| College/Vocational Student<br>31-Day Rolling Pass            | \$9.00                 |
| Cash<br>(Regular)  | \$0.50                 |
| Cash<br>(Senior/Disabled/Medicare)                           | \$0.25                 |

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

| I hereby certify that this ordinance was Los Angeles, at its meeting of | as passed by the Council of the City of |
|---|---|
|   | HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk            |
|   | By                                      |
| Approved  | Dopaty                                  |
|   | Mayor                                   |
| Approved as to Form and Legality  |   |
| MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney   |   |
| By M.C. D. NAGLE Deputy City Attorney                                   |   |
| Date5/22 /15  |   |
| File No   |   |